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STATE ELECTRICITY COMMISSION ACT 1958
TARIFPS FOR THE SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY

Pursuant to the Sixth Schedule of the State Electricity Commission Act
1958, the State Electricity Commission of Victoria hereby gives notice of
the tariffs upon which the Commission supplies electricity to customers.

The expression "tariff" means herein a statement setting out the components
to be taken into account and the methods to be employed in calculating the
amounts to be paid to the supply undertaking by the customer. The
expression "price" or "price structure" shall be deemed to have a meaning
synonymous vith the expression "tariff".

1 ELECTRICITY TARTFFS BFFECTIVE ON AND FROM 13 July 1993

1.1 The following electricity tariffs are effective on and from 13 July
1993, and vill apply to electricity accounts based on meter readings taken
on or after 13 July 1993, and to charges for unmetered services commencing
vith service provided from 13 July 1993.

Vhere an account that is rendered on or after 13 July 1993 and it relates
to a period that commenced prior to that date, electricity consumption will
be deemed to have been consumed at a uniform daily rate. The account will
be the result of a pro rata calculation based on prices prior to 13 July
1993 for electricity deemed to be consumed before then and based on tariffs
effective on or after 13 July 1993 for electricity deemed to be consumed on
or after then.

Accounts for services not based on actual electricity metered will be pro
rated in a similar manner.

2 RESIDENTTIAL
2.1 VINNER Tariff GE

Energy Prices
Peak Periods (7am to llpm Monday to Friday)

All consumption 17.31 ¢/kWh
0ff-Peak Periods (All other times)
All consumption ’ 3.74 ¢/kWh

2.2 Residential Tariffs GD and GR

Pirst 1020 k¥h/quarter 11.87 ¢/kVh
Balance 12,50 ¢/kvwh

S DR R T A 2 |




2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3.1.1

3.1.2

S$50 13July 1993 Victoria Government Gazette
0ff-Peak Load Managed Storage Water Beating Tariff Y6
All consumption 3.74 ¢/kWh

Supply under Tariff Y6 is available for six hours nightly for
permanently wired storage water heaters of approved types meeting
load management requirements.

0ff-Peak Storage Water Heating Tariff Y8

(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this
tariff)

All consumption 4.46 ¢/kWh

Supply under Tariff Y8 is available for eight hours nightly for
permanently wired storage water heaters of approved types.

0ff-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J6
All consumption 3.74 ¢/kVWh

Supply under Tariff J6 is available for seven hours nightly plus
three hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space
heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with
Tariff Y6.

0ff-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J8
All consumption 4,46 ¢/kWh

Supply under Tariff J8 is available for seven hours nightly plus
three hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space
heaters of approved types, where supply is taken in conjunction with
Tariff ¥8.

0ff-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J
All consumption 4.46 ¢/kWh

Supply under Tariff J is available for seven hours nightly plus
three hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space
heaters of approved types, where supply is not taken in conjunction
vith a storage water heating Tariff.

Supply Charge - on each account rendered $ 33.93/quarter

GENERAL PURPOSE LOW VOLTAGE

General Purpose Tariff E

First 7000 kWh/month 18.77 ¢/kVh
Balance 14.28 ¢/kVh
Supply Charge - on each account rendered $ 14.60/month
Tariff El1

(Available only to installations currently taking supply under
this tariff).
Energy Prices

7 am to 11 pm - First 5500 kWh/month 21.85 ¢/kWh
- Balance 14.22 ¢/kWh
. 11 pm to 7 am - All consumption 4.57 ¢/kWh

Supply Charge - on each account rendered $14.60/month
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3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Commercial Residential Tariff G .
(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this

tariff)

First 5000 kWh/month . 19.25 ¢/kWh
Balance 15.38 ¢/kWh
Supply Charge - on each account rendered $ 14.60/month

Metered Demand Tariff V

(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this
tariff)

Energy Price 4.89 ¢/kWh

Demand Price $ 17.08/kW/month

The minimum chargeable demand is the higher of 100 kV or 60X of
agreed demand.

Contract Demand Time-of-Use Tariff L
Energy Prices
Peak Periods (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday)

All consumption 10.27 ¢/kWh

Off-Peak Periods (All other times)

All consumption 2.11 ¢/kv¥h
Demand Price . $ 3.40/kW/month
Minimum chargeable demand 250 kW
Supply Charge - on each account rendered $319.46/month

General Purpose Time-of-Use Tariff D
Energy Prices
Peak Periods (7am to 1lpm Monday to Friday)

All consumption 18.97 ¢/kWh

0ff-Peak Periods (All other times)

All consumption : 3.74 ¢/kVh
Supply Charge ~ on each account rendered $ 14.60/month

Resale Price

Price for reselling (applicable to premises such as caravan parks where the
proprietor is authorised under the Electric Light and Power Act to charge
customers for electricity actually used).

4.1

4.2

Maximum resale price where token or prepayment meters
are installed: all energy 12.50 ¢/kWVh

Resale price where kilowatt hour (kWh) meters
are installed: as per Tariff GD/GR

COMMUNITY SERVICE

Community Service Tariff N

All Consumption : 14.40 ¢/kWh
Supply Charge - on each account rendered $ 14.60/month
Tariff N1

(Available only to installations currently taking supply under
this tariff)
Energy Prices

7 am to 11 pm - All consumption 14.40 ¢/kWh
. 11 pm to 7 am - All consumption 4,57 ¢/kWh
Supply Charge - on each account rendered $14.60/month



H

5.2

6
6.1

8§50 13July 1993 Victoria Government Gazette
FARM

Farm Tariff B
Energy Prices

First 690 kWh/quarter 19.85 ¢/kWh

Next 14310 kWh/quarter 18.33 ¢/kWh

Next 72000 kWh/quarter 15.33 ¢/kWh

Balance 14.22 ¢/kVh
Supply Charge - on each account rendered $ 43.80/quarter
Tariff Bl

(Available only to installations currently taking supply under
this tariff)

Energy prices

. 7 am to 11 pm

First 690 kWh/quarter 19.85 ¢/kv¥h
Next 14310 kWh/quarter 18.33 ¢/k¥Wh
Next 72000 kWh/quarter 15.33 ¢/kWh
Balance 14.22 ¢/kWh
11 pm to 7 am - All consumption 4.57 ¢/kVWh
Supply Charge - on each account rendered -$ 43.80/quarter

GENERAL PURPOSE HIGH VOLTAGE

General Purpose Tariff ES

Available only to installations currently taking supply under high voltage
Tariff E. Charges as for lov voltage Tariff El apply except that energy
charges only are reduced by 6X.

6.2 Contract Demand Time-of-Use Tariff B
OPTION 1 OPTION 2 OPTION 3

Voltage levels (kV) 6.6/11/22 66 220 and above
Energy Prices (¢/kWh)

Peak Periods (7 am to 8.29 6.72 6.16

11 pm Monday to Friday)

0ff-Peak Periods (All 1.75 1.61 1.54

other times)
Demand Price ($/kW/month) 3.43 4.38 4.45
Minimum Chargeable Demand (kW) 1000 10,000 40,000

7.

ENERGY INTENSIVE INDUSTRY

Available for supplies at 220 kV and higher voltages only, for contract
periods of not less than 20 years. Other contractual terms by negotiation
will include minimum contract demand requirements and provision for price
escalation; and may include credit for interruptible supply.
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The rates stated are subject to price escalation which will be applied from
1 July 1993 when official cost and price indices are available.

7.1 Efficient Energy Based Industry Tariff P
Energy Price 1.346 ¢/kVh
Demand Price $ 19.52/kW/billing period

These prices do not include the cost of provision of dedicated supply
plant. .

7.2 Standby Supply Tariff PL

Standby Supply will be given in accordance with the Supplementary
Conditions for Parallel Operation and at the following prices:

Standby Demand Price $ 2.17/kW/billing period
Energy Prices
. Peak Periods (Note 1) 8.23 ¢/kWh

0ff-Peak Periods 4.08 ¢/kWh

- Note 1 - Peak and off-peak periods for Tariff PL are as defined in
Supplementary Conditions for Parallel Operation.

8 BUYBACK OF ENERGY

Parallel Supplies will be given in accordance with the Supplementary
Conditions for Parallel Operation.

Buyback of energy by the State Electricity Commission of Victoria from
private generation will be confined to existing contracts.

In view of the proposed restructuring of the SECV and the potential opening
up of the electricity supply market in Victoria, no new proposals are being
sought under the Independent Generation Policy.

9 PUBLIC LIGHTING .

9.1 Lanterns on Current Offer

TYPE AND RATING OF LANTERN ALL NIGHT 24 HOUR DAILY
$ pa $ pa

Mercury 80V 79.56 -

Mercury 125V 104.40 -

Sodium 150W 149.04 329.04

Sodium 250 178.56 417.24

Sodium 400V ‘ 276.12 -
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9.2 Lanterns NOT on Current Offer (for

Victoria Government Gazette
existing installations only)

TYPE AND RATING OF LANTERN ALL NIGHT SPECIAL 24 RHOUR
ALL NIGHT DAILY
Spa Spa Spa
Incandescent 100V 240.48 306.72 -
Incandescent 150W 293.76 - -
Incandescent 200w 311.40 341.28 -
Incandescent 300 366.84 - -
Incandescent 500V 440.64 469.08 -
Incandescent 750W 539.28 - -
Fluorescent 2x20W 90.00 105.12 144.00
Fluorescent 3x20W 106.92 - 182.88
Fluorescent 4x40W 253.08 - -
Mercury 50w 86.04 - -
Mercury 250V 257.04 - -
Mercury 400V 307.44 - -
Mercury
(excluding pole) 700V 460.44 500.04 -
(including pole) 700W 557.28 - -
Sodium 90w 208.08 - 307.08
Sodium 180w 270.72 - -
Sodium (one lamp) 2x400W 392.04 - -
Sodium (two lamps) 2x400W 544.68 - -

10 HISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

10.1 Traffic Control Signals

Supply charge for each metered installation $14.60 per month (if
installation is not metered $10.22 per month) plus energy charge of

8.15 ¢/kWh.

10.2  Security Lighting

Domestic and Commercial Residential "Light Sentry"

2 x 20 W fluorescent or 50 V mercury lamp $34.08 per quarter
(retained for existing installations only)

10.3 Commercial, Industrial and Farm "Watchman Light”

Initial charge per lamp $180.00 plus the following charges per lamp:

TYPE AND RATING OF LAMP

CHARGE/MONTH ($)

Mercury 125v
Mercury 250W
Mercury 400V
Sodium 150W
Sodium 250V
Sodium 400V

10.41
17.93
25.22
17.80
21.40
26.31
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10.4 Telecom Telephone Cabinets

1 x 20 V fluorescent, plus energy used by STD telephone (24 hour operation).
Provision of unmetered energy only $35.64 per cabinet per year.

10.5 Unmetered Supplies

CBARGE ($)

Less than 50 Vatts/mth 17.04
Mobile X-Ray unit or equivalent/day 10.04
Identilite/sign/mth 59.72
Telecom Remote Customer Multiplexer/mth 34.12
Mobile radio network/mth 42,08
Remote weather stations/mth 16.04
Metrolite bus shelters -

S1 Full advertising/mth 26.71

S2 Limited Advertising/mth 19.42

S3 Vandel-proof no advertising/mth 16.72
Ice warning lamps/mth 15.93

11 SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS POR CONTRACT DEMAND TARIFFS L AND H

The Supplementary Conditions for Contract Demand Tariffs L and H under which
supply is made available to customers taking supply under Tariff L or H
shall be those notified,in the Victoria Government Gazette No G8 of 26
February 1992 save and except for the following amended subsection 2.2 a.
which shall now read as follows:

2.2 Reduction in Contract Demand

a. Vhere a customer wishes to seek a reduction in Contract Demand, the
customer must give 12 months’ written notice. If the Supply Authority agrees
to reduce the Contract Demand to any level down to the level sought by the
customer the Supply Authority shall notify the Customer in writing within
the 12 months written notice period of the newv Contract Demand and it shall
be applied from the reading date following the reading date that falls at
the end of that 12 months written notice.

Hovever, following installation by the customer of approved load management
equipment or the implementation of an approved demang management initiative,
the 12 months notice period may be reduced at the d etion of the Supply

Authority.
JT !
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Gazeue Serwces

The Victoria Government Gazette (VGG) is pubhshed by
THE Law PRINTER (PPSV) for the State of Victoria and is
produced in three editions.
VGG General is _published cach Thursday and provides
information reg; g Acts of Parli and their effective
date of operation; Government notices; requests for tenders;
as well as contracts accepted. Private notices are also
published.
VGG Special is published any day when required for urgent
or special Government notices. VGG Special is made
available automatically to subscribers of VGG General.
VGG Periodical is published on Monday when required and
includes specialised information eg. Medical, Dental,
Pharmacist’s Registers, ¢tc.
VGG is available by three subscription services:

General and Special—$165.00 cach year

General, Special and Periodical—$220.00 each year

Periodical—$110.00 each year
Subscriptions are payable in advance and accepted for a
period of one year. All subscriptions are on a firm basis and
refunds for cancellations will not be given.
All payments should be made payable to THE LAW PRINTER.
Subscription inquiries (03) 242 4600
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